
Agendalte 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 12, 2016 [X] Consent [ ] Regula 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public earing 

De artment: Facilities Develo ment & 0 erations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Second · mendment to Lease Agreement (R2002-1464) with Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. for the continued use of the rooftop of the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility in Boynton Be ch. 

Summary: Since August 20, 2002, Verizon Wireless Personal Communicatio s L.P. (Verizon) has operated and maintained wireless communication antennas and radio equipment on the rooftop of the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility located at 12751 Hagen Ranch Ro din Boynton Beach. The current extension option runs through August 19, 2017. The County a d Verizon co-locate communications equipment on the rooftop. This Second Amendment allows bot parties to install new equipment on the rooftop and modifies Exhibits "C" Equipment Specifications, " "Rooftop Site Plan, "E" Photo Simulations, and "F" Frequencies. These modifications reflect propos d equipment changes permitting Verizon to modify its antenna's and its equipment cabinets to improv its 4G-LTE service and document modifications to the County's Water Utilities Radio System and adds new ISS Wi-Fi services. This Second Amendment also modifies the insurance, non-discriminat on and public entity crimes provisions to comply with County policy. Each party is responsible to obtain all necessary permits and governmental approvals associated with its modifications and each p rty is responsible for the cost of their own equipment installation. There will be no service interruptio s to the County's or Verizon' s operations. WUD supports this amendment and will continue to have administrative responsibility for this Lease. All other terms of the Lease Agreement remain in 11 force and effect. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Lease Agreement with Verizon was app oved on August 20, 2002 (R20027"1464). Verizon exercised its first option on August 21, 2007 (R2007 1316) extending the term o_f the Lease Agreement through August 19, 2012. On June 19, 2012 ( 012-0891) Verizon exercised its second extension option extending the Lease through August 19, 201 . On December 18, 2012 (R2012-1885) the Board approved the First Amendment adding three (3) ad itional antennas for Verizon and permitting equipment modifications by both parties. This Second mendment permits modifications by both parties and updates the non-discrimination, insurance a d the Public Entity Crimes provisions to comply with County policy. The modifications proposed £ r these amendments have been reviewed and approved by the Electronic Services and Security Div sion and the Water Utilities Department. Verizon is an entity registered with the Federal Securities E hange Commission whose interest is for sale to the general public. Florida Statutes does not require that a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be obtained. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Second Amendment 

County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2016 

-j(:- -$0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

2017 2018 

No 

019 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept Unit Obje t 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Fixed Asset Number: NIA OJ\ !p-
t G-d 

Departmental Fiscal Review: -----6-J-/y'L _______ _ 
,k No Fiscal Impacts 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

JMB ~ ( Cb~ u (p1·1){ Cq;y-'1 a/ 

' 

Legal Suffi.cieJL-ncy: 7 ~4 1/ _-,) , ..... 7 /4~ ~(? 

Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2016\7-12\Verizon-WUD Boyn bch 2nd Amend - rcb.docx 

2020 



L 

Page102 J 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
46 

L-27 

----- ----- ,r 
I 

----- i 
l 

~------ ~ -

Iii 
:l ----11t 
) II 

__ 130 ___ / I 

BOYNTON 

L-28 

EXIT 
N0.86 

Canal 

··--------

n ·.· ··••-=·······------·-- - ------ --------- -- -----· - ---- -·- --------------- - Cana( __ _ 

Future 
Lyons Road Extension 

(Opening 2013) 

RNG42 

See pg 96 I 

31 

32 

33 

See pg 108 
RNG42 Page 102 





Exhibits: 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

and 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP, 
a Delaware limited partnership 

d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Exhibit "C-2" - Equipment Specifications 
Exhibit "D-2" - Rooftop Site Plan 
Exhibit "E-2" - Photo Simulations 
Exhibit "F-2" -Frequencies 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\ Verizon SRWRF rooftop\2nd Amendment\Amend2.hf app 3-17-2016.docx 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Second 
Amendment"), is made and entered into , by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
political iubdivi~ioR of tb~L~t_at;s 9LEloci4a,diefeina-€ter-=t'efel"tetl tei=tt:l=("Count:r-},=aud== 
Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, a Delaware limited partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless ("Tenant"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
August 20, 2002 (R2002-1464) (the "Lease"), for the installation, operation, and 
maintenance of Tenant's communications equipment on the rooftop of the Building as 
defined in the Lease, which facility is known as the Southern Regional Water Reclamation 
Facility and is situated on the County-owned property located at 12751 Hagen Ranch Road, 
Boynton Beach, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement (R2012-1885) allowed 
both parties to make additions and improvements to their antennae and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of the Lease has been extended through August 19, 
2017; thereafter, Tenant retains the option of extending the Lease for three (3) successive 
periods of five ( 5) years each; and 

WHEREAS, both County and Tenant wish to increase the number of antennas, 
modify their respective communications equipment and frequencies, and replace Exhibits 
"C-1", "D-1", "E-1", and "F-1" of the Lease to reflect those modifications; and 

WHEREAS, County wishes to modify certain other provisions and incorporate 
certain language into the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant acknowledge that updated passing 
intermodulation studies were performed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

I. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. All defined terms as used in this Second Amendment shall have the same 
meaning and effect as in the Lease. 

2. Exhibit "C-1" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "C-2" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. Exhibit "D-1" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "D-2" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

4. Exhibit "E-1" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "E-2" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

5. Exhibit "F-1" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "F-2" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

Page 1 of 4 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

6. Section 4.05 of the Lease, as amended, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

Section 4.05 Non-Discrimination. 
Tenant shall assure and certify that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act a£ 1964, .'I~ .'!Wended,~~saGh____G0~s0.kifist1 Jl,J.eJ::=R92.d:3,=ttnd 
shall not discriminate against any individual on the basis of their race, color, 
national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual 
orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information with 
respect to any activity occurring under this Lease. 

Tenant has submitted to County a copy of its non-discrimination policy which is 
consistent with the above paragraph, as contained in Resolution R-2014-1421, as 
amended, or in the alternative, has acknowledged through a signed statement 
provided to County that Tenant will conform to the County's non-discrimination 
policy as provided in R-2014-1421, as amended. 

7. Section 6.07 of the Lease is hereby modified to change the mailing address 
for the Certificate(s) oflnsurance to: 

Tenant will deliver to Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS), County's 
authorized insurance consultant, a certificate of insurance with respect to each 
required policy to be provided by the Tenant under this Section. The required 
certificates must be signed by the authorized representative of the Insurance 
Company shown on the certificate. 

Submit certificates of insurance to: 

Palm Beach County 
c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) 
P.O. Box 20270 
Long Beach, CA 90801 

Email: pbc@instracking.com or Facsimile: (562) 435-2999 

Subsequently, Tenant shall, during the term of the Lease, and prior to each renewal 
thereof, provide such evidence to ITS at pbc@instracking.com or fax (562) 435-
2999, which is Palm Beach County's insurance management system, with a copy to 
Palm Beach County, Property & Real Estate Management, Attention Leasing, 2633 
Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5605. In the event coverage is 
cancelled or not renewed during the term of this Lease, Tenant shall endeavor to 
provide to County a minimum thirty (30) day prior written notice of cancellation or 
non-renewal of coverage. 

8. Section 16.20 of the Lease, as amended, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

Section 16.20 Public Entity Crimes 

As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, a person or affiliate who has 
been placed on the State of Florida convicted vendor list following a conviction for 
a public entity crime may not submit a bid for a period of thirty-six (36) months 
from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By entering into this 

Page 2 of4 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Lease or performing any work in furtherance hereof, Tenant certifies that it, its 
affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, 
have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida 
Department of Management Services within the thirty-six (36) months immediately 
preceding the effective date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), 
Florida Statutes. 

9. Tenant represents that it is an entity registered with the Federal Securities 
Exchange Commission whose interest is for sale to the general public, and therefore, it is 
exempt from disclosing its beneficial interest pursuant to Section 286.23 (3) (a) Florida 
Statutes. 

I 0. Except as modified by this Second Amendment and the prior amendment, 
the Lease remains unmodified and in full force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, 
confirm and adopt the Lease, as amended, in accordance with the terms thereof. This 
Second Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners, and shall become effective only when signed by all 
parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Page 3 of4 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Tenant have executed this Second 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives, as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

~n~ Witness Signatur~ 

{ /11111ll Turn!ilacl<r 
Print Witness Name 

~ f ~ 
Witness Signature 

Print Witnes; Name 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIE 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL 
COMMUN! , TIONS LP d/b/a 

~ > 
· ~ : Frank Wise 

Title: Executive Director - Network Field 
Engineering 

DatJ~ /Jfi> ;;/WR. 

(SEAL) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

By: 
, Mayor 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By#tt ~ 1.-J-'::) vJ p 1,1:' 
Au 7ey W f, Directo} \ 

Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\PREM\PM\ln Lease\Verizon SRWRF rooftop\2nd Amendment\Amend2.hf app 3-17-2016.docx 

Page 4 of4 



Eletlrk al SptciiicallMt 

Pvfartra~on 
Gtlt!1 (~ 11~b MH~ 
Ga;n t1\ ltifo MH~ 
t;,-n" ,]Y l17ti f\'~ l¾t 

H~""'°'\ia! fma1n (3'1B ?ciN~i 
V<st~! S11am (.JdL< P~;nt,i) 

t kd. Oui~n~t~ ftilt?gi.}. _2& lr~r..~umt:cts 
\!S~~R l Het .1ro t .ts~~ 
VS~'¥~ s' R~htttt.Lt;:i~ WU. 

F~L.~ t- iu-Bct.t~ £!~ Htdicn 
l/pp,r Sit!$ L1,;-!:<1 S_u;,6°a~skm . 

Pv\.,t<:ffoput P!1;r Dr-.x'Hiucbr 

h,t;l:i tion 

hiiimnodwl..li_cm (2>'.iOW/ 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No. : 68608 

Exhibit "C-2" 
Equipment Specifications 

11! .. 0 citli 

1~.Jd8i 
111,n.de-; 

. ~1.41:-1 f l~dJ US 
,·1.~-0,r i M.tl '11i 
'>'.lth !B 

'-''-llt dB 
I~O~m~ 

« ..,21) ~JO 

ivp -1Wo!3.c _ 

~tchanie:al ·spet illcation1 
ln~t C-On~tJ~ {~errrntti} 
Ar,ten::'1a. Uhiei'GfOO_;: ~b ;:\Ni~l)} 

~iCrt~~ Phr11.trriit.""$ v~ilh Op~~ri" 
~Antcm1~1 \'fGigh\ 
't,\r-., otW~.tti/ 
ligHrung: ,~ teaoon 
;w Oi$1ribufion 

W.:.aiha.t_utitty 
l'lli,;l;,:11,;i Wal~i Al'¥,l;:,t:~ii 

WiJ,::{ SvMval 
Nor~ ~Vma urn:J gd·.OO.o,j,h 
E•;uh1illl<J /'Ja\ f' laf11 @iiitrnph 
/.~<\in.(i~g Llrnthti 
/;kcr.ii~,r:ai w1mtill f.{aog~ . 

ct;jflt;J~ e~~ 

Xpol1 6011 H--Beams 

13w;li 1,11,; 0 '1.N ',ir '/-il!.n L·,;pt, 

e .. i ~,t 1~ .. : 1 ;._ 11tih 110"' 1,'.g,n'1J ) 
\i:u >< 0.1,:,16 fr,. )171¼~ 1d?'0 1< 1i;lx.mj 
15 0lbs· 
1:l.Zlb1. 
o,~, cH,rt>uod 
~,;,,1ii,1 ~\i1\ios!tip $"h:~ii:~i,1 
UiiraN!gh,Stror.i;lti. Lumn 

UV Siatiiir.~,AS:("~,t i)W2!i 
A.$TM t):,1/1, 1l.4t,% 

t Wt~r,h 
10GrM 

,\!1.~~li '1l::!f \'i.Ut itttit@:,iJJid Ol frl.ttkl'~ 

~ . ~1><J. !l~ ~;'11$ ;'.i fr,,m ,clQt", 

lh!tlnrnt Jy;,eiintt.d tfan ih.1.:.d :et.s 
u:'"~~~m ff-.:•aHtt,r1•! ·wf1h t,\ t~ r.a.!.f'i~Oit,1•h; ,f1~ 

Oc!lerlng lr.lormalion & Options 

~'F?"' ,,,~:t. ... 
t • A 4i.M.e<d 

/,,nt~·-;J\'<\i 
Re-c-~ mmN·::tji?ld Conn~tvr C·t upitng Torqti~ 

mt, DIN:'220-21'.i5 lbHo iZ5-JD N,m) 

.", )(Pl(r,(,~,,­

A)i:P 1B-h--n.-:-:i 
i\.XP1~-[ 0-,<U, 

"~, ."" i;;ti ptili:.e_,i~dt·r f(Jf Utt: tuiit-in ~---'<~ 019-: trfca! tft:v.;ritilt ~n U~Jri!"Jt..:f:.; ~u_1 tu 0 .. z.4 Qr"9 

Hi atl<.l lhl> opl:iatl k'< i11!~<9t11lciii <l'pl-O"m, ,t(H"j· Ji, r.idel l'tl,"til'lll 

t~ bott,:,m ,t,n:t n~ d t.:ontt~cior-~-1 .add ,,. .. t:;or (ot:"'l~~\'la:9 a:it~ntta OOtr."'::!~ ~tilndnrd wilh Oi!CX rrtounk.t<l ~f.H':-~'i.oft) 

Page I of4 



£ isnNG VERIZON WIREU:SS PLATFORM DITAIL 

j,tff.lr£.~ 

!·t'J'.)i.~~Tr)lft~,S-D:rsf!mo»INtS 
.j~'i. ~.£0Q ~ ~..£0-EWFUOO: 

(Dfier.;: r.:t., .. ~JI"',; 

~ }'tit:V-1:f.r.';. r,s;J:r. 

(jj':-::-~ '.i:l<'~tl.: t(!>::-~»ir:::'.f 

(!°.} ::!!~ !;.i.:•~7.:: 

®·"'Cf.l'W~ (Wl[ ~t.ttr' r;-'t~ 

©-~4t,IICl;JIC 

IB:::;:t~ 
{,?) l;1J!i,7,!t: ,,;)~ ;:&~!:-ff:' 

:,._7.,.,a• : 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PLATF'ORM DETA! l 

PLA!'l'ORM DfJA1LS 

C.3 



Electrical Specifications 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Mechanical Specffleatlons 

X7-665 
Xpol, 65° H~Beam 

698,..000 Mt..,tz 

- -, ~ :,u-.:,vv - ,: npu, ""maclor{famat!,) 08a:;i,7/11Y01N-0Twtbot:-01n. 
Potmtrnlbo 
Gai,i@BM MHz 
Gain @ 752 MHz 

Gain ® 782 MHz 
Ho1iz<i1iltal0elirt'I {3dB P<i!nlt; ) 

Vurti:;a1 B~;lm (3<18 P,i inls) 
EletL Down mt Rang a. 2• lncromenla 
VSWR I Relu,-n Loss 

F,onl-b-Batl< al f¼nzon 
Upper Sid'l Loba SuppressY.>n 
ln,;,adanw 
Powu, lnp~t Po, eon:wa1or 

lriwtm:l:hhitiOft {2J<.20W) 

Ordering Information & Options 

S!ant t-/- ~t5 

15.3 dB~ 

15.6 dBi 
rn.a <1m 

Antenna Dim<!nsions (lxWxD) 72.0 x 12.5 x 7.1 in. (1829 x: 318 x 18Urnm) 
' Anteima We~hl 30.0 tbs 
Brac~elWvight 1:i.2 tbl 
Ugntn,ng Protncoon tlir<illt or,,~od 

65" RF b iStri\mtr.,r, 
10" Ra,i :imo 
0-Hf w;,a~ieratimy 
<1.40:1.115.G dB Rao,mav1aIerAbsoiption 
>30 dB Environmental 
<-18 dB Wi nd Surviv~ 

5:l Ohms FronlWind Load@HlOrnph 

50il CW at 800 MH.c Equ ivaklnt Fia l P!al!! @100mµ1t 
<-28 di3 Mounhrlg Brac.kt!ts 

<-150 <Ille Mec!Ulfticti b.lw,,1;,1 R1li1gu 
C~i,nj,;iDalta 

Plinhxt Mi!;tosl,ip Subt.t,al<i 
Ull1,1 High-Str1111~1l1 Lurnn 

UV Slabnz.<!rl, .ASTM 01925 
ASTM 0570. 0.45% 

M IL-STO-B10E 

150 mph 

177.4 ?JI 

. 3.6 sq-11.(<>=2) 
Fit. 3.!i Ind , M,,x. O.b. P,;,e 
0-12 ' 

-Galvc"mizod StooliSla inkrsS Slt!£d 

.Roc1)(mH1.rldOd CoilOb1)k)t Coupfing t<itq\l\ 
7116 DIN: 220-2G5 !bHn (25-30 N-ro) 

X7-fi.l5-x 

X7-&65-< .i,ml 

"-x' 5 a pl t"1:?ahoklLt! Jot U-e bti.H-i n rixad ~l~t:td:;;t downrnt in dug!ues. set loo . 2, 4. 6, 8 ot 10 

s:._tl,;f·...:~ ~l t:•·:!1 
fa.t:1,,t i,~ :.\ttt ,•:J,·x ~ 

lot bottom mounted i;orin9;;lots. adrl "-boi' (olhmwiw B~lomia oo,nes &tandatd \\'1h ·ba~k mounted oonneclors) 

ll1f:1i 

{foUI Soto( qtyWuniti lpprod~JQ lb,) 

,~w\v.r.r,~itrttnru\ U,\:ll .1Tt 

Page 3 of 4 

1 &al\eiy/U~;t Oi'nemio,: 
5 iri.il15 iii'l2jSin 

.P,tUni: 
Niliii\ftjll/o[!jge:llV 

£no;t frtuit C!irli!iit=SOCllA 



C.1-bnt'I 

6101 - outdoor 
1>102 • Outdo<» 

6201 - Indoor 
b202 - lndOor Ratk Mount 

6601 - Indoor R.at~ Mou,n 
6101 - OuldoOf fnclo~ure 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No. : 68608 

l !l.7> 19.3.Z0.7 

·.:.Jl l9;Dii l ,G.- 13.l 

A ( f..t'fCUII \ 

l00·2v.l'i ~C.: fl f>ltj ) 

l>(Ci,.utt,Vo1t, 

RBS Portfolio Summary Table 

S;! OO . 

--C(ll 

4! 

····· s101· 6102 ·· s201 · · 1202 ····· seo1 .. ······· ,,01 ···· 
il':elJl:•~<M--("1:~ · .. .. 
t~~i .. 
l ~-~ 
"'h: ~nt 
..._,,_t;,.:: · 

Uf,«I:: 
. ,i,;.:~:,.t:~':\ 

I ... 
f 

~- t:.~:; ,:: :t·f::, 1r1 .; Ai· . 

;,'»:.-.> 
__ i.!I :\~kt',f!, . 

·· .1 •·• 

I (•Jt -s·~~ l.tr,j, 
-:~ 

•. e,:·.J~' :n~ ".U ...1".Jv:1 ·~=:td ~-;.:.; 

t ,l):,:.H:·i":",.-.,, 

. nf~t.\~~0-: ~ 

t'i " 
:Rd~,3.th.:.)l 

.j 
,J 

1ih it ·., 

r',d.,li3:,IJJ J.fJ:Ct\ " i:tt.).;( }i•(~:U,:ai· 
.. P ht-f·~ ii~ t. .... :'h ~t-dt11'm, 

~ .. -- . J . 
4; IJ',(t::a3-. .,;.._fS! t't,tJ.. i 

- ~. . . . . - - .. 
' /WifAlq~C•J•t•/\1.llepl"VffWnl QJllfola.' ' .· 

; - 't.H (H1't:V.i.i ;\-~ ,. Ot,. U •. 'tJL i--~~I> •l{f (Jj 
~..:111:: ;it.,;;.-~ fV?- " . ·-_.i£,;:t1,.! \ !>,o-~:t ft et:_, 
'<t~,t ·-~.~t 6l\:::.•1r. ) J..;,a•f)!i(' ·,, i'~==~~~,;;i; •'Jl~tv . 

· .... f.l~:Jr. t"3>~lttitl-,"~i~ .ffl,"'1™") 

-!,I~ · •~•1r1~1>ia&Noll!lo 
"Nill~ ja.~~~VJ~· -~<,:,'*"*'"''1.1';#~ 
~~4~1~-~ ~:!!~~~ ~~{''."!~}~ ~--. '. 

l il!Ji !;IUi?r-; frt.~1 Ut.Cl-i1 w ,.ih,,:~(">i,"'('. cqup~ Mu i~Ult\i-y.rtm, jt,;n:~ ~vs:t,.,~..,, ~ J ,s,-...,~~ $,;.~'.'! ,.1p~!~dlei) tt ,2C-A 
'tllHh i"lt~r.m:d ~i.-t-r~t~ lCiP).,;J ~a~\": c:;tf•, ,~} t..rt!f1c:.:. 

Page 4 of4 

;;:~-t_t.f f'~Hi• . ~~:::# ·; ~~:~~-_-: . 
>;;.\ 1~ ... J :);:1_\_f,_1 



~et=o.:iriC!J ~0'1 -~ .UHD~: (1~ .... 
:::~u~ ."'1-'-t,-ec~.c~~ 
UCJ.A11SC.DroJ-.llt4 .~r:tf<:i . . llL'Uic:a,..-.: 

~...C¢f.Jt00;::il.T:Qloi;, 
:. exsn11e m1c1.11m ~i:::111 l'-T ~ ,;;r !Jlm.n~ ..Z.4.tl ' ~ 
t. W.4N ~ Ha::l~~-'!i' #li-. 

:.tHCt..U:~1'119-Ct!T~;: 

;l. )OP QI'" H~tsr :.TFJJ~E O't ro'"~ ·fT r,;.,t,;P\'f,:t}"'"'2.,•' ,0... 

.. v'7::::::~ .-~:f .. J",:: ,. ••• 
;::;:,• .-.r.:y:f" 

Bl!! i1'1G FJ.EVAl'ION - NORTH V.EW- - SECTOR A 

""""' FM~NCCllm:JrJ.~ 
, , C-::t~ ;~R" u.r/~~~ ~T 31..\SE •7. E!U..IX~ •:?"4.~' M:VQ 
;i. ~ li'OOf<W ~[~T....W:.~" ~ 
:. luP r;,: H-',11:ST "STR!JC'llitt ON ~(.~ a; !'~PD:..t)~.4' .-=t, 

.,., 2 

·--,~-g·z·· 
'-~'"'"~-~-~ .... 1'( .. ),.;(0( )lo,<• • 

!t~~R8~~1G~:t~ 
-68603 

9,JllOING 
ELEVATIONS 
(1 OF 2) 

C4 

M 
<..., 
0 



~~=~=: :&~~M•••--••~~---,__ 
WtxNn~!lll'M.Otii.9-!crr«l\t,:,Oo=--:x J '. 

!:OitJU.l:c.cis-tUT.:rJ : 

I . ~-2 "~f~~n£--All~J 
~~-cq,rr.r~ti(M: I 
§. ~• CIIGIJCl: ru,,.r.,,. T e,1st w . ltll.::Ne.~1•.ll· oQlll 
J', ltUIIN 'JKC1lOF lo(sa,r._.11_5• 

.J, 1~ ·r:r -~at¢Sf 'lillt'~ ~(l::t-._ aF ~~•?A,., -M'i\, 

. Vl(W - SECTOR 9 

;5,;C'ltCttt --..., • 

.• r~J:t,:C~~~rj111r~1~\'v}~}:--

. BiJIL.OjNG E'.EVAJION - . . Wf!II - SECTOR C 

r~t:.'t1J~~~~ !;'.if¥§~-----\. 

\ 

€f•·i•liMU 
· Telecom 

verizOIT' . 

f'l,,..LM BEACH IVASTE 
wr 1ER 1,!ANAG==MENT 

~ 68606 

9lill01NG 
EU'.VATIONS 

{2 or ~) 

C5 



O' "1 

l!l?f, 

, ~l!Wi<Ti~ cy; ~ tETAt. ·1~ tl<Oi< A 
. ~ Tf~f!tflfC"Mt:nlJY' .QIIJ'.IICPT.t~-ON 
! ~-~~-+t_ 

I 

::·_t-1·,_ ===:====:::::::~ 

t~i(ft. .;. ~ 

; i= ~n.il1; ~ ~ 'It ~ th~$ 

·~-~ .-;:;;;./CG!\ 
~n.~ -:•-,u.~~­

~~~•,.•r..«·:· ~., M'-t:.,.JJ&J:w .,••;,:,;u 

verizon✓ 

I® 
'---lj..._:=--,-,-----------------------------~------------~,;=;.;,~:i,qi;~;-f,,

1
i7 C2 

~I-Ro~12;o~P~P~tA~N~-------------------------------------------- ------



for Vllual reference only. Actual visibility iB 
dependant upon weather conditions, season, 
sunlight and viewer location. 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-2" 
Photo Simulations 

AERIAL VIEW 

PALM BEACH WASTE WATER MANAGEMlNT q,,, II •l•) Q 
68808 ~~ Teletom 

VERIZON WIRELESS Cn:altd By: Miiro MWJ]hy 

Page 1 of 3 



m;i~• :fll-1iii m~m~= 
a=1n1= ~h,!1 
:a • ffl,- .... 
-~-IJlll"I 
" . ji1Z~:. •zmco ,..z"'-1c! o,.• rn 
"'"' s-10"' W• ffl l:J 

M I 
!l -I 
0 ; 

J i 
!" 

· For visual reference only. Actual visibility is 
dependant upon weather conditions, season. 
sunlight and viewer localion. 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

View1 
PALM BEACH WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT 

18608 
VERIZON WIRELESS Created By: Mike Mwphy 

Page 2 of 3 



For visual reference only. Actual visibility is 
dependant upon weaiher conditions, sca.,on, 
sunlight and view~ location. 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

View2 
PALM BEACH WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT 

68608 
VERIZON WIRELESS Created B)': Mike Mlll)lhy. 

Page 3 of 3 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "F-2" 
Frequencies 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND SECURITY DIVISION - SYSTEM FREQUENCIES 
SITE NAME: South Regional Water Reclamation Facility 

12751 Hagen Ranch Road, Boynton Beach 

2-4-2016 

TRANSMIT RECEIVE 
460.5000 465.5000 
460.6250 465.6250 
460.7500 465.7500 
453.2250 453.2250 
940.1750 901.1750 

2GHz-2.4GHz ISM 2GHz-2.4GHz ISM 
5. 725G Hz-S.850GHz 5.725GHz-5.850GHz 

902-928M Hz ISM Band 
852.7625 807.7625 
852.5750 807.5750 
853.7250 808.7250 
852.3750 807.3750 
857.3125 812.3125 
852.3250 807.32S0 
852.1000 807.1000 
851.8500 806.8500 
851.8250 806.8250 
851.7500 806.7500 
851.6250 806.6250 

851.6000 806.6000 
851.3500 806.3500 
851.3250 806.3250 
851.1250 806.1250 
851.1000 806.1000 
860.3375 815.3375 
859.3375 814.3375 
852.4000 807.4000 
857.3375 812 .3375 
856.3375 811.3375 
860.3125 815.3125 
853.7000 808.7000 
853.6500 808.6500 
853.3750 808.3750 

853.2250 808.2250 
856.3125 811.3125 
858.3125 813.3125 

1710-2170M Hz 
Note: {1) Current; (2) Future; {3) To be installed. 

TENANT SYSTEM FREQUENCIES (Verizon) 

Transmit Frequency 

1950-1965 MHz (1) 

776-787 MHz (2) 

Receive Frequency 

1870-1885 MHz (1) 

746-757 MHz (2) 

USE 

Water Utilities, TM 

Water Utilities, RPT 

Water Utilities, lST 

Water Utilities, Irrigation 
Water Utilities, AMI System 

Water Utilities, WI Ff 

Water Utilities, WIFI 

WUD Well Water Level Data 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

Verizon Additional Antennas 

Future Verizon Frequency 

1710-2170 MHz (2) 

Page 1 of 1 

NOTE 

(2) 

(3) 

(1) 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

{3) 

(2) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

{1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

{l) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(2) 


